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Sec. 5. Not to modify existing provisions—Nothing herein
contained shall be construed to repeal or modify the provisions of
any charter adopted pursuant to Section 36, Article 4 of the Consti-
tution of this state requiring the question of the issuance of bonds
to be submitted to a vote of the electors,

Sec. 6. Application of act.—This act shall apply to cities op-
erating under Home Rule Charters adopted pursuant to Section 36,
of Article 4 of the State Constitution, and the powers granted in this
act are in addition to all existing powers of such cities.

Approved April 15, 1925.

CHAPTER 218--H. F. No. 1091.

An act to amend Section 164, General Statutes 1923, relating to
- the eleventh judicial district and to the terms of court in St. Louis
county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sectionn 1. Terms of District Court in the Eleventh Judicial
District.—That Section 164, General Statutes 1923, be and the
same ig hereby amended to read as follows:

“164. 1In addition to the general terms of the district court held
at the county seat of St. Louis county as now provided by law, gen-
eral terms of the district court for the county of St. Louis are hereby
established, to be held in the city of Virginia, in said county, on the
first Tuesday in April, on the first Tuesday in September, and on
the first Tuesday in December, in each year, and in the village of
Hibbing, in said county, on the first Tuesday in February, on the
first Tuesday in June, and on the fourth Tuesday in October in
each year, and at the city of Ely, in said county, on the first Tues-
day in Marck and on the first Tuesday in October in each year, for
the trial, hearing and determination of all actions, civil and criminal ;
with the same force and effect as though held at the county seat of
said county; and all proceedings of whatsoever kind, that can be
heard and determined in the district court of this state, may be
tried, heard and determined at the said city of Virginia, the said
village of Hibbing, or the said city of Ely with the same force and
effect as though held and determined at the county seat of said
county.

Provided, that all proceedings for the registration of title to real
estate shall be tried at the county seat of said county as now pro-
vided by law.

Provided, further, that all other actions to determine title to real
estate shall be tried at the county seat of said county, except that by
written consent of all the parties thereto any such action may be
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tried at the said city of Virginia or village of Hibbing, or city of Ely.

Provided, further, that no officer having in his custody any of
the public records of St. Louis county shall be required to produce
any of said records at the trial of any action herein provided for,
save on an order of said court providing for the immediate return of
any such records to the proper office.

Appraved April 15, 1925,

CHAPTER 219—H. F. No. 1348,

An act to amend paragraph (40) subsection (c) Section 4274,
General Statutes 1923, commonly known as the Workmen's Com-
pensation Law.

Be it cnacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Permanent disability to be considered same as
logs.—That paragraph (40) subsection (c) Section 4274, Gen-
eral Statutes 1923, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read
as follows:

“(40). 1In all cases of permanent partial disability it shall be
considered that the permanent loss of the use of a member shall be
equivalent to and draw the same compensation as the loss of that
member; but the compensation in and by said schedule provided,
shall be in lieu of all other compensation in such cases, except as
otherwise provided by this section.

In the cvent g workman has been awarded, or is entitled to re-
ceive a compensation for loss of use of a member under any work-
men's compensation law, and thercafter sustains a loss of such
member under circumstances entitling him to compensation therefor
under this act, the amount of compensation awarded, or that he is
entiticd to reccive for such loss of use, shall be deducted from the
compensation due under the schedules of this Act for the loss of such
member.  Provided, however, that the amount of compensation due
for loss of the member caused by the subsequent accident shall in no
case be less than 25% of the compensation payable under the
schedules of this act for the loss of such member.”

Approved April 15, 1925.
CHAPTER 220—H. F. No. 24.
(Secs. 2853 and 2870, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 4 and Section 23, Chapter 328, General
Laws 1921, as amended by Chapter 12, General Laws 1923, relating
to compensation of officers of school boards in unorganized districts,



